TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

February 25, 2002 Project No. 41-0123
Mr. Bamney Chan

Alameda County Health Services Mz

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway R g 200

Alameda, California 94502-6700

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the First Quarter 2002 Progress Report for the subject location prepared by
TRC for ExxonMobil Oil Company. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemlcal Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations, Dissolved-Phase
Hydrocarbon Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 5: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 6: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

- Exhibit 7: Waste Disposal Manifest—Fourth Quarter 2001

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest-—First Quarter 2002

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473 You may also
call Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Senior Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

(. i

Jonathan Scheiner
Associate

e Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—U.S. Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Connie Lamb, Property Owner

5052 Commercial Circle » Concord, California 94520-1248
Telephone 925-688-1200 » Fax 925-688-0388




TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

First Quarter 2002

Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOF: Alameda County Health Services

6301 San Pablo Avenue

0akland, California

Number of water 2ones: 1 This Page 1

FIELD ACTIVITY: Drate Sampled: 18-Jan-02
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 3 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Number of groundwater wells off-site: 0 Groundwater wells sampled: 3

Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: N/A Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample

SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 715t
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 3211 fi
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water elevations since last sampling episede: Increase; 2.82 1t
Approximate flow direction and hydraylic gradient: Waest at: 0.25 fuift

GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL~=1.0 pph):
Wells containing free product: 0 Range in Thickness of Free Product: NA
MNumiber of welis with concentrations below MCL: 1 Volume of Free Praduct Recovered This Period: & pals
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL- 2 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: 2.65 gals

Range in Concentrations: Benzene: ND<0.50 te 99.1 ppb

Nature of contamination: Gasoline TPH-G: ND<50.0 to 6,330 ppb

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Purped water was transferred to MeKittrick Waste Water Treatment Facility.

£ Vi)
Prepared by: a;” ‘,44-\_ %ﬂ/f-—x Jonathan Scheiner Project No: 41-0123

Associate
TN
Appraved by: ,Z & g ,</ v w{;ﬁf’l—"/ Tracy L. Walker, RG Submittal Date: 2/25/02
" Califfmia RG #5808 Associate
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2002

Former Mobil Station 99-105

Well Number First Quarter Second Quarter | Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-2 X X X X
MW-3 X X X X
MW-5 X X X X

NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Forrmer Mobil Station 99-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) {epb) {ppb) {ppb) {pph) {ppb} _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (mgiL)
TWW-1 01/04/86 — 8.00 — 0.00 NO 700 ND ND ND ND — — — -— —
WWwW-1 01/04/96 — 3.00 — Q.00 ND -— ND ND ND ND — — ND —_— —
Miw-1 03/14/96 32.79 4.50 28.28 0.00 810 450 Q.75 0.54 1.5 59 — — — ND —
Mww-1 05/21/96 3279 5.64 27.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —_
Mw-1 08/13/98 32.79 5.78 23.03 0.00 ND' ND ND ND ND ND —_— — — — —_
Mw-1 11/08/95 32.79 10.24 2255 0.00 ND ND ND 0.2 ND 24 ND — — — —_
MwW-1 01/31/97 32.79 3.83 28.96 0.00 ND NG ND 0.85 ND ND 256 ND — —— —
Mw-1 04/22/97 32.7% 514 23.65 0.00 © ND NG ND NO ND ND ND — — —— —_
MW-11 07/29/97 32.7% .18 2261 0.0Q ND [0 0.84 0.95 ND 1.6 38 — _ —_ —
MwW-11 10/C8/97 32.78 10.46 22.33 0.00 ND e hiidd ND ND ND ND ND — — - —
MW-11 01/23/98 32.79 3.85 28.84 0.00 ND 33 ND ND ND NO ND — — - —
MW-1 04/22/95 32.79 5.33 27.46 o.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —_— 1.25
MwW-1 07/21/98 3279 9.17 23.62 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND MND —_ o — 434
MwW-1 10/20/98 3279 10,41 22.38 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -_ — -— 2.49
MWV-1 Q27739 3279 5.51 2728 £.00 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _ — — 5.25

MVy-1 Destroyed during construction activities in April 1899

MW-2 03/14/96 32.80 4.51 28.29 G.00 560 250 20 0,96 4.3 M. —_ — — ND —_

Mw-2 05/21/96 32.80 5.65 2715 0.00 730 560 51 1.4 6.7 5.9 - —_— - - -

MwW-2 08/13/26 32,80 10.14 22,66 0.00 490 380 25 35 7.2 13 - — - - -_—

MW-2 11/08/96 32.80 10.70 2210 0.00 §20 160 80 27 14 66 6.1 — — — —

MW-2 017/31/87 32.80 3.84 28.86 0.00 74 130* ND ND ND ND ND — — — -

Mw-2 0422/57 32.80 9.61 23.19 0.00 260 430 27 ND 2.5 ND ND —_ - — — —

MW-21 07/29/97 32.80 10.53 2227 o.co 320 150" 28 1.2 10 ND ND — — — —

MW-21 10/09/97 32.80 10,87 21,83 0.0o 460 160" 43 28 2.0 26 28 — — — -

Mw-21 01/23/98 32.80 3.75 29.05 0.00 ND 54 MND ND ND ND ND — _ — —

MW-2 04/22/98 32.80 5.36 27.44 0.00 180 540 1.2 03 0.4 ND ND — — — 0.85
MW-2 07/21/98 32.80 9.55 23.25 0.00 Ba — B.9 21 0.6 25 ND - — — 1.04
MW-2 10/20/98 32.80 10.75 22.05 0.00 50 — 0.8 07 ND 0.8 ND -_ — — 1.12
MW-2 01/27/99 32.80 5.53 27.27 0.00 ND — 0.6 ND ND ND ND — —_ — 0.99
Mw-2 07/27/99 32.80 6.20 26.60 0.00 ND — ND 06 ND NG ND — — — 0.30
Mvy-2 12/08/99 32.80 9.98 22.82 0.00 ND — 1.2 0.43 ND NO ND — — — 1.83
MW.2 Sep-00 39.34 Well resurveyed after repair by Alisto Engineering

Mw-2 10/25/00 39.34 11.30 28.04 0.00 <20 — 2.0 0.59 0.45 1.3 <0.30 - — — 0.35
Mw-2 011501 39,34 9.4 29.93 0.00 <20 — <0.20 0.46 <0.20 <(.60 <0.30 — — — —

MW-2 0410/01 39.34 6,18 33.18 0.00 23 — 0.28 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <1.0 -_ — — 172
MW-2 07424101 39.34 10.70 2884 0,00 <50 — <0.20 0.93 <0.20 0.82 <0.30 —_ — — 3.39
MW-2 11427101 39.34 10.15 2919 0.00 <50 — 1.2 022 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 - —_ — —_

MW-2 01/18/02 39.34 5.48 33.88 0.00 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 — - — -

Mw-3 03/14/96 32.80 9.55 23.25 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 — — ND ND —_—

MW.3 05/21/96 32.80 10.16 2284 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 —_ — — — —_—

Mw-3 08113196 32.80 11.18 21.62 0.00 5,000 2,300 430 ND 200 380 — — —_ — —_—

Mw-3 11/08/96 32.80 11.81 21.29 0.00 8,400 2,900 8BS0 a2 790 1,700 73 ND — — —

MW-3 01/31/97 32,80 7.90 24.90 0.00 16,000 7,500* 660 85 960 1,800 ND - —_ — -

Mw-3 04/22/97 32.80 10.64 22.16 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 a3 400 490 200 ND —_ — _

MWW-31 07/29/97 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300 330 ND 530 530 ND — — — —

p\projectsi\tables\99105_gw.xls Page 1 of 3



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 98-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevaticn Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400rB260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Well 1D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (peb) {ppk) (ppb) {ppb}) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) _ {mal)
MW-31 10/08/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7,300 2,600 300 ND 430 460 270 ND — — —_
MW-31 01/23/8 32.80 7.50 25.30 0.00 6,100 2,300 180 23 330 320 ND — — —_ —
MW-3 04/22/98 32,60 6.81 25.99 0.0¢ 4,900 2,600 140 12 250 230 ND ND — — 0.45
MW.-3 o7/2198 32.80 10.65 2215 0.06 7,400 — 250 16 400 370 74 ND - — 0.78
MW-3 10/20/98 32.80 11.57 21.23 0.00 6,700 — 200 18 350 350 ND ND — — 0.89
MW-3 01/27/98 32.80 g.11 23.69 0.00 3,100 -— 74 4 54 39 13 — — — 1.20
MwW-3 07/27/99 32.80 7.27 25.53 0.00 8,800 o 170 21 360 440 ND — — — 0.33
MW-3 12/08/99 32.80 10.63 2217 0.00 4,800 — 94 13 170 210 ND — — — 112
Mw-3 Sep-00 39.27 Well resurveyed after repair by Alisto Engineering
MW-3 10/25/0Q 39.27 12.08 27.19 0.00 3,800 — 63 29 100 65 <50 <5 .... — 098
MW-3 011501 39.27 10.29 28.98 0.00 4,300 — 76 9.5 47 76 <5.0 — — — 0.60
MW-3 0410/01 38.27 10.41 29.16 0.00 2,700 — 55 44 100 37 <20 — - - 1.63
MW-3 0712401 39.27 11.67 27.70 0.00 3,100 — 110 6.9 110 81 1,0 —_— — _ 425
MW-3 11/27/01 39.27 10.93 28.34 0.00 2,400 — 47 8.9 25 a5 <0,30 —_ — — —
MW-3 01/18/02 39.27 9.47 29.80 0.00 1,130 — 15.3 230 42.0 246 136 — — — —
MW= 03714196 31.50 492 26.58 n.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 140 880 2,000 — — — ND —
MW-4 05/21/96 31.50 8.60 22,890 0.00 11,000 4,200 1,700 NE 930 470 — — — — —
Mw-4 08/13/96 31.50 10.02 21.50 0.02 — —_ —_ — — — — — — — —_—
Mw-4 11/08/96 31.50 10.28 21.33 0.15 -, - _— —_ —_ —_ — — — — —
Mw-4 01/31/97 31.50 7.88 23.62 0.00 23,000 8,200" 980 68 1,100 1,400 ND — —_ —_ —_
MW.4 D4r22/97 31.50 7.40 2410 0.00 8,800 4,500 950 ND 510 130 ND — — — —_
MW-4 07129/97 31.80 9.85 21,74 0.12 — — — — — — — — — —_ —_
Mw-4 10/09/87 31.50 10.35 21.38 0.30 —_ — _— — — — — — — — —_
MwW-4 01/23/98 31.50 4.68 27.51 0.92 — — — —_ — — — —_ — — —_
Mw-4 04722/98 31.50 6.39 2522 0.14 —_ — — — — — - — — - —_
Myv-4 07121498 31.50 7.10 24.55 0.20 — — —_ — — — — — — — —_
Mw-4 10/20/98 31.50 9.03 2260 047 — — — — — — — —_ — — —
MW-4 01/27/99 31.50 5.37 28,18 0.07 —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — — —_
Mw-4 Destroyed during construction activities in April 1999
Mw-5 Sep-DO 39.18 Well surveyed after installation by Alisto Engineering
MW-5 10/25/00 39.18 10.92 28.26 0.00 2,500 —_ 79 3.8 66 <20 <20 — — — 0.50
MW-5 01/15/01 39.18 832 30,86 0.00 3,900 — 120 79 280 52 <5.0 — — — 0.69
MW-5 04M10/01 39.18 7.21 31,97 0.00 8,000 — 280 4.4 410 100 <50 <5 — — 1.90
MW-5 07/24/01 39.18 9,54 29.64 0.00 7,000 — 360 7.4 380 87 <1.0 — — — 5
MW-5 1127101 39.18 8.84 30.34 0.00 5,000 — 64 11 340 52 8.9 <2 — — —
MW-3 01M18/02 39.18 6.52 32.66 0.00 6,330 — 89.1 2.30 103 19.6 21.8 — — — —
AB-1 03/05/98 — —_ — — 1,600 — M 53 79 130 ND _— — _ —
AB-2 03/05/98 — — — — ND — ND 29 0.9 5.7 ND - — — —_
AB-3 03/05/98 — — — — 6,800 — 830 100 1,500 2,300 230 — — — el
AB-4 03/05/98 -— - _— — B,500 — 240 ND 260 720 ND —_ — — R
AB-B D3/05/98 o — - — 12,000 — 350 ND 30 100 ND — — — —
AB-8 D3/05/98 - —— — — 1,080 — 57 12 44 93 ND — — — —
p\projecisitables\99105_gw.xis Page 2of 3



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 99-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluéne benzene Xylenes B8O20 8240 0r 8260 TOG Lead Oxygen

Well ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (PPb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ {mgit)
AB-10 03/05/98 — -— —_ — 200 —_ 3.0 i.2 3.2 28 NCH — —_ — -
AB-11 03/05/98 —_ —_ — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — ——
AB-12 03/05/28 — —_ -— —_ 8,800 — 660 50 &30 940 37 —_ — —_ _
AB-13 Q3/05/98 — — — - 210 —_ 1 0.8 10 15 NO — —_ — -
HA-1 01/25/00 -— - - — ND<500 — ND<0.3 ND=0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0.6 ND<5.0 — — — —

NOTES: ppb = parts par billion -— = not measured/not analyzed + = well sampled using no-purge method

mgil. = milligrams per liter
TPH-G = total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH.D = total petraleurn hydrocarbons as diesel
TOG = total il and grease
MTBE = methyl tent-butyl ether

pAprojects\tables\99105_gw.xls

ND = not detected at or abave method detection limit
= diese! and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15

* = diesel and unidentified hydracarbons <C15>C25
= diesel and unidantified hydrocarbons >~C20
**=* = ynidentified hydrocarbons >C13

-
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EXHIBIT 4

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to
liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top
or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or
city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

.Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 401C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter
issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
5. The well does not contain free product.
6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater

sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling




details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH,
and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the
well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample.

8. Monitoning data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or
as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled
in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are
representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically
measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these
parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have
been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within
2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 40C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 5

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



Project No.: Hi-0/23-76

staton No: 19105

TRC Ailton Personnel: ZT. C/h}c‘i;ﬁ?r

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM

Date: l/[b[/()z.

Well Screen |Depth to| Depth to] Free Product | Free Froduct| Total |Dissolved <
omments
Nurmber | Interval | Water § Product| Thickness ()] Recovery | Depth ©, {my/L)
iw . . i RN
& LIS ¥ "
My~ 3 i 17 J&. 16 Y
. - [
M0-5 £.52 20,5 o "

g\generahforms\fiuidfrm.xls

10112199



[ ; F Y - Ty -
Sile: 99-105 Project Mo THCI23 776 sampled By DL Ch!cig,;“-ﬁ’%f‘
Well No. ﬁ"“’b A Purge Method c:l ' ¢ fé(‘arf-;c. Well No._ M- 3

Totat Depth (leety 1. 1 F qo Depth to Product (feet) 7 Total Depth (feet) F&2s IR f :.’ r(‘-'

Depth o Waler (feet). D . q fé

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
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Depth 1o Water (feel): l"fz

Cpate 1802

-~ & i +
Purge Mathod. :%_ € ’i(Tr'qu
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B N
| , ¥ i
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Stat | Stop |To Water] Purged} tivily ature | pH Stant Stop |ToWater] Purged] Lwity | 2lure pH
{feel) |galtons}{uSicm)|{F.C} {feet} |gallons|{uSicm}{ F.CY)
: ; X 5
T Total Purged L l Time Sarna—;ﬁr—_ - i;ol—ai_PurgEd . [:Iﬁ%ﬁf'
Comments: B Commenis B ] o
Turbidity= i I fusiggs B




DAILY FIELD REPORT

JobName: 99- jo5 Project Number: H/-¢523- 7¢ Date; ‘/Jg/b&
Location: G307 Sen Feble Ave ., Onklend Weath_; Sunny Day: Fy\,dmf
Staff: 3. Chice 5Tes Reason For Site Visit:  Is7 Q5. M/S '
Check where applicable and provide brief description of condition:

[ ] Power Poles: [ ] Compound: [ ] vacant Lot:

] Lock on Fence: ' [] Drums on Site (contents & date):

fl-Visual Inspection of External Well Heads: Geed

Afff'w’r:'t Cin S77Lc_ @ £330 Ann

MonTored ol wells ferr D7 i

PL«;\:;Q-JZ all wells —f/)% _j‘ s Wf:f_f_[ Volume.

L"J‘L | ( s e &lét@ﬁ i Ve r:{? S ]0 L /7 Se Wa ﬂ‘ZJ L }70!A¢N y

+h¢y\ SO\-”VIP[(' cT[ .

T "’ .
Lett <4 @ 1206 pn,




MOBIL UNIT COST FIELD FORM
GROUND WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

proJecT Numper_ 1170123 -6 ALTON PERSONNEL T. Chidester
STATION NUMBER 99~ 105 ‘ DATE -6 02
WEATHER _ Suhng DAY Fr-,r'c‘laa.?
HOURS
Hours spent travelling to and from site {return}: Q-\
. Hours spent on site: 3.5
Number of mob/demobs to and from site: \
MILEAGE
Roundtrip mileage from Alton’s office to site {1 man): 50
Roundtrip miteage from Alton’s office 1o site {2 man): Q

WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED

. Number of wells monitored but not sampled: O
Number of wells monitored and sampled {depth to water < 25 feeth =
Number of wells monitored and sarnpled {depth to water > 25): 0
Number of wells monitored and sampled using Mo Purge Method: O
- DRUM INVENTORY
Number of drums of ground water disposed into onsite ARS: O o
Number of gallons of groundwater purged and transported: 87 - - N
TRAFFIC CONTROL
- MNumber of days for major street traffic control: Q o
Nomber of days for non-rajor_street traffic control: f_ro o
Cost for Caltrans tzne closure: A‘_ﬁo. o
FREE PRODUCT PUMP-OUTS
Free product pump-out discipline travel {cap of 200 miles}: Ofw -
Number of free product pump-out equipment mob\demobs: O L
Number of wells {manual pump-outs: O

FIELD NOTES: . o
Arrived _ on ik @ &30 Am,

Monitored ol wells for DT W,

Pr;f»rjw{ ol wells  Fhree Pmes  Well Volume. .

\/\,]e:.«”s r‘e,c}}cmﬂ@/[ Ve’/r"t/»] s]aw {?_ S0 ﬂ'b’a/%’éJ <2 hf’”ﬁzﬁ
Fhen Somip}eo{ . | '

Lett s @ 1200 P,




EXHIBIT 6

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



Test/America

INCORPORATED

1/28/02

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, Ca 94520

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project
99-105 6301 San Pable Ave.. The Laboratory Project number is 268711.
An executed copy of the chain of custody and the sample receipt form

are also included as ar addendum te this report.

Sample Identification lab Rumber
MW-2 02-A9599
MW-3 (2-A9600
MW-5 02-A9601

Page i
Collection Date

1718702
1/18/02
1718702

BTEX %021 results required repeat amalysis for reporting.

There were no uncompromised vials available for 8260 confirmations.

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

I S R
Report Approved By: J(Ji( il LKQ{ ﬁi‘,ié{ .

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director
Jermifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Report Date: 1/25/02

Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Laboratory Certification Number: Ol1168CA

2060 FosTer CrEIGHTON DRivE / Naswvitte, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A9599
KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: MW-2
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:

Date Collected: 1/18/02
Project: 99-105 Time Collected: 11:25
Project Name: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Date Received: 1/22/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit  Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene KD ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/28/02 15:38 D.Ramey 8021B 963
Ethylbenzene ¥D ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/28/02 15:38 D.Ramey 3021BR 963
Toluene ND ug/s1l 0.50 0.50 1 1728702 15:38 D.Ramey 8G21B 963
Xylenes, total KD ug/l .50 0.50 1 1/28/02 15:38 D.Ramey 8021B 953
Methyl-t-butylether 1.40 ug/1 0.5¢ 0.50 1 1/28702 15:38 D.Ramey 8G21B 963
TPH (Gasoline Range) ¥D ugsl 50.0 50.0 1 1/28/02 15:38 D.Ramey 8C15M/5030 963
Surrogate % Recovery . Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 97. 67. - 135,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuvilLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-(0980



Test/America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

I' N C

ORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A9600
Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 04520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 1/18/02
Project: 99-105 Time Collected: 11:35
Project Name: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Date Received: 1/22/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS#
Benzene 15.3 ug/1 .50 0.50 1 1/25/02  5:}7  D.Ramey 8021B 263
Ethylbenzene 42.0 ug/l 0.5Q 0.50 1 1/25/02 5:17  D.Ramey 8021B 963
Toluene 2.30 ugsl 0.50 0.50 1 1/25/¢2  5:17  D.Ramey 802;3 983
Xylenes, total 24.6 ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/25/02  5:17  D.Ramey 8021B 963
Methyl-t-butylether 13.6 ug/li G.50 0.50 1 1/28/02 16:06  D.Ramey 8021B . 963
TPH (Gascline Range) 1130 ug/l 50.0 50.0 1 1/25/02  5:17  D.Ramey 8015M/5030 963
Surreogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 113. 67. - 135

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Neot detected at the repert limit.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRrIVE / NasHWLLE, TN 37204 / 615-7268-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A9601
KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: MW-5
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:

Date Collected: 1/18/02
Project: 99-105 Time Collected: 11:45
Project Name: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Date Received: 1/22/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*0RGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 99.1 ug/l D.50 0.50 1 1/28/02 16:35  D.Ramey 8021B 3528
Ethylbenzene 103. ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1,28/02 16:35 D.Ramey 80218 3528
Toluene 2.30 ugl 0.50 0.50 1 1728702 16:35 D.Ramey 8021B 3528
Xylenes, total 19.6 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1728702 16:35 D.Ramey 8021B 31528
Methyl-t-butylether 21.8 ug/1 0.530 0.50 1 1/28/02 16:35 D, Ramey 8021R8 3528
TPE (Gaseline Range) 6330 ugsl 50.0 50.0 1 1/28/02 16:35 D.Ramey BO15SM/5030 3528
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 93. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Wot detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCOCRPOQRATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 99-105
Page: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte units Orig. Val. MS val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**JST ANALYSISk*

Benzene mg/s1 < 0.00050 0.04720 0.05000 G4 B2. - 125, 963 blank
Benzene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.04750 0.05000 95 82. - 125. 3528 blank
Toluene mg/1 < 0.00656 0.04710 0.05000 94 77. - 121. 963 blank
Toluene mgsl < 0,00050 0.04740 0. 05000 a5 77. - 121. 3528 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.00050 0.04860 0.05000 97 76. - 128, 963 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/l = 0.0005C 0.04790 0.05000 96 76. - 128. 3528 blank
Xylenes, total mg/1 = 0.00050 0.0%630 0.1000 96 79. - 125, 963 blank
Xylenes, total mg/1l < 0.00050 0.09720 0.1000 97 7%. - 125, 3528 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.00050 0.04430 0.05000 89 71. - 128. 963 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0,00050 0.04570 0.05000 91 71. - 128, 3528 blank
TPE (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.515 ¢.500 103 72. - 126. 963 blank
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < .0500 0,515 ¢.500 103 72. - 126. 3528 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 94 67. - 135. 963
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96 67. - 135. 3528
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Vval. Duplicate. RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

*%ST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/l 0.04720 0.04680 0.85 13. 963
BEenzene mg/1 0.04750 0.04800 1.03 13. 3528
Toluene mg/ L 0.04710 0.04750 0.85 13, 963
Toluene mg/ L 0.04740 0.04740 0.00 13, 3528
Ethylbenzene mg/ 1 0,04860 0.04810 1.03 13. 863
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0479C 0.04800 0.21 13. 3528
Xylenes, total mg/L 0.09630 0.09730 1.03 13. 963
Zylenes, total mg/l 0,09720 0.09740 ¢.21 13. 3528
Methyl-t-tutylether mg/1 0.04430 0.04500 1.57 12, 963
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 (04570 0.04700Q 2.80 12. 31528

Project QC continued . . .

2960 FosTER CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NAsHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCGCRPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 99-105

Page: 2

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 0.515 0.538 4.37 20. 963

TPH (Gasocline Range) mg /1 0.515 0.538 4.37 20. 3528

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98. 963

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 95. 3528
Laberatory Contrel Data

Analyte units ¥newn Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.1000 0.09000 90 82 - 122 963
Benzene mg/l 0. 1000 0.0%100 91 82 - 122 3528
Toluene mg/ 0.1000 0.08860C 89 77 - 119 963
Toluene mg/1 0. 1000 0.088380 89 77 - 119 3528
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.1000 0.08930 89 76 - 135 963
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.1000 0.08970 a0 76 - 125 3528
Xylenes, total g/l 0.2000 0.1815 91 73 - 123 963
Xylenes, total mg/l 0.2000 0.1828 g1 73 - 123 3528
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.1000 0.0845%0 85 71 - 126 963
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.1000 0.08600 86 71 - 126 3528
TPH (Gasoline Range} mg/l 0.500 0.515 103 75 - 126 963
TPE (Gasoline Range} mg/1 0,500 (.500 100 75 - 126 3528
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 93 67 - 135 963
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 91 67 - 135 3528
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units (Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**(JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 963 1724702 18:19

Project QC continued . .

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRive / Nasuvilee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORFORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 99-105

Page: 3

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Benzene <« 0.00050 mg/l 3528 1/25/02 3:47
Toluene < 0.00050 mgrsl 963 1724702 18:19
Toluene < 0.00050 mgs1 3528 1725702 3:47
Ethylbenzene < 0.00050 mg/i 963 1,24/702 18:19
Ethylbenzene < 0.00050 mg/1 3528 1/25/02 347
Xylenes, total < 0.00050 mgs1 963 1/24/02 18:19%
Xylenes, total « 0.00050 mgsl 3528 1/25/02 3:47
Methyl-t-butylether « (L.00050 mgsl 963 1724702 18:19
Methyl-t-butylether = (00050 mg/l 3528 1725702 3:47
TPH (Gasoline Range} < 0.0500 mgrl 963 1/24/02 18:19
TPH {Gasoline Range} < 0.0500  mg/sl 3528 1725202 3:47

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units ¢.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**UST PARAMETERS**

BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 101. % Recovery 963 1724402 18:19
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. % Recovery 3528 1,25,02 3:47

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

Bnd of Repert for Project 268711

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NaSHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

2u07%5°
. Nashville Division Phone: 615-726-0177 © A .
T@Stlk[ Nnerica 2960 Foster Creighton . Toll Free: 800-765-0980 ExconiMobil
imcaaroAATED Nashville, TN 37204 Fax: 615-726-3404 . .
Consultant Name: TRC Report To: KL‘TH')Y‘:jrr\ Q%!nmj[ Cf R(’_)
Address: 5052 Commercial Circle Invoice To: (ExxonMeobll PM unless ctherwise indicate)
City/State/Zip: Concard, CA 94520 Account#:  FS5OI1E6 HOKD
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: (rene. Or:t‘i{c.\ : PO # &7
-
Telephone Number: (925) 688-1200 Fax No.: (925) 688-0388 Facility D #__ Q4 -~ GPL
Sampler Name: (Print) James Chidester ) Site Address 229 E St y Md'-m}sb'.‘ Il
Sampler Signature: Qﬁw %17"’ City, State Zip C/‘:} 95"?0‘
Preservative Matrix, Analyze For:
¥ = NEHE
g 23 S HE
7] =3 o | ™ @
¢ 2 2 3% = S|=|412
8 | B | 2| Es1EEE R s A~ TE|E
L = 8 o Sl=lglz . = ] =4 ey
€1 E | g AR R R R - PIEINE
81 & |e R I EI At HE N S,éx.g/ggu IEEEE R
& @ ¢ | o lalziglsizlslg| 2| & o EHE =g Eo Q| W | AN
21 E |siBl5|3lJSi5aI818 2231528 EIRlStib &l SR ISE |~ = BEH
Sample ID f Description o = 26| u-5%%2%%268,55%3%&'}*{&&{3&|_uT‘;\‘Q EEF-E
o -~ ({22 ol : : - od
ey AW-62He)s)5 1€ [ X A X RIXXIXIXIX XX e XX T T
Ry M -7 1635 ) ) 113
8] AN -3 €45
Al , |00
Bk An—17 n'/23 /::2. cj 3D
AL 1000 |
RER L ki 1040 | | L
T FVU-7 (1o }
711__AwW-5 1195 7]
g PV-6 r [l230 (N[N g
Special Instructions: 7— _/_ ” \[{f \JF \Jy L:bo\f t\W \C/ > \‘It\l/\y\l} \L
est a . ‘ Yy ratory Comments;
OX‘?fJCI\Zf'LC- b"} 84 4 ¢ Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
—— , VOCs F
Relinguished t?%, Dato Time |Received by. — - s Free of Headspace? Y N
W =~ H24les, [1100
Refinquished by: Date Time [Regeived by TestAmerica: Date Time
C, L\f/(;[» 25,02 | o0




TESTAMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: T8¢  OBCE 249339

Cooler Received On:_\.25 o2 _And Opened On:_1.:5..2 _By: Chris Wilmoth

.k

{Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened __ %7 Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.....oiivvrinceverinceniversere i, @3 NO
a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where: b i

3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?......ccocovvuvervirienevvnnennnrnee o, NO...YES

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?........ccovuvuervvrnnnnin @EFS}, NO

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?..........vivviiivnuinncnniinresese v, @ NO

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?..............................@é,,,_NQ
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?...................o @E}NO
8. What kind of packing material used? Gubblewrap : Peanuts Vermiculite Other, None

—

9. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?........ocveervrevuerercriinceeerennenoo, @...ND
10. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?..........cciveevvurervvonnon, (YES:..NO
11. Were all bottle iabels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?....coceeervireenerrnnnnn., @SNO |
12, Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.........................; ..... @NO
13. Were c;:!rrect bottles used for the analysis requested?..........cvvvevervvrerneoonn. @.NO

14, & Were VOA vials received?e ..o rireiniin e '8...NO

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?............/'N \...YES

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?...........covverrrvveeeoo @;..NO
16. Were correct preservatives used?......ovenomvoresseessonn,, etereeeaeerenaerenrerenns .@...NO
17. Was residual chlorine present"NOYES

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00




TestAmerica

INCORFORATED

ALL WATER UST SAMPLES FOR EXXON OR CHEVRON IN THE STATE OF CA
REQUIRE A SPECIAL ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE IN COELT FORMAT.
AFTER ENSURING THAT THE HARDCOPY IS CORRECT AND THE DATA
HAS BEEN FAXED TO THE CLIENT, FORWARD THE ENTIRE FOLDER WITH
HARDCOPY RESULTS TO LEAH OR JOHN TO GENERATE THESE FILES.

2960 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvine, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




SAMPLE NONCONF ORMANCE/COC REVISION FORM

Test/America 269339
Nashville Division ACCT NO. 3¢ 14
DATE RECEIVED __ |\2$.02 COMPANY ~T.2(_
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time
e L2602 U2 135/ )0 p0
A !

Refinquished by: Date/Time: . Received by: DatefTime:

ed L3/ 1118 oo [30,c2
7 s

Refinguished by: Date/Time: Received by: _ DatefTime:

PROBLEM(S):

FOCTOC? METALS LIST?

TPH METHOD?

EDB METHOD?

NEED LIST OF COMPOUNDS:
TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT
ICE - OR-- NO ICE??

NO COC - PLEASE FAX

DOCUMENTATION LEVEL?

TCLP WHAT?

HERB LIST- LONG OR SHORT?

8260 INSTEAD OF 80217

SATURDAY DELIVERY MARKED?

FIELD TEST- OUT OF HOLD

NO ANALYSIS REQUESTED

OUT OF HOLDING TIME-- TEST

r4

OTHER: _ 2% sled (e Af\""\wﬁ/ \\bu E2LO . s gery o> ( b ey “RY

(\,. efhaws IJ |

RESOLUTION:
CONTACTED DATE/TIM_E' EMAIL LEFT MESSAGE
Dies,_ (. 137 17t _w) qonera del]ven,
LV [ v
] 19 / s
f
Revised 8/9/00

Sample Nonconform ance/COC Revision Form

CSF-12




e T
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ®

%879
* Nashville Division Phone: 615-726-0177 T
TeStZ &merlca 2060 Foster Grefghton Tl Fres: 800-765-0980 Exon Mobil |
H INCORPOANTED N "]E, TN 37204 Fax: 615-726-34 L A ’ ( N )
™ reporttor | Kalhryn  Quipne )| (TR
Consultant Name: TRC P : . p—
: i [ therwise indicate
Address: 5052 Commercial Circle Invoice To: (Exxir;l'\glgi;hd é:ué) esgoeg Ct‘
City/State/Zip: Concord, CA 84520 Account #; ETT,
ExxonMcobil Project Mgr; Gene OYT,E:}GL PO #: ‘f —
s &g o
Telephone Number: (925) 688-1200 Fax No.: (925) 688-0388 Facility ID # C] 7~ 105

i 3 ) (re-.
Sampler Name: (Print) James Chidester Site Address G301 Seaun F’ ablo A

SamplerSignature:_??L’m; fm Clty, State Zip Qe ke Jond , CA

Preservativa Matrix Analyze For: -
g 25 ™ [y -E.D
£ q18 salks 5|4
@ HHE | PAE:
@ 2l2l31= ol |& ale
3| B |2 =212l | &)< N & E[E
p= a :.@ B Ngg’;tsgh B = l—--"”d o
c E c o 5 —'ﬂm-;,gﬁgghm 5 \ Zle =
@ T 8 2| 2 BlolslElelEE]E12(= g}(&g <3\ 3
[75) w o [ u:_gvn.wawggg, -E},uj :t GJI_?__:CU
@ @ B | a gl o e A e b B R E‘\]\Qk Ti S o
| E|s|&8ls 2 |8|213(2|2(2]5(512(81512 518l £ Zh | [s] P
Sample ID / Description O | F |Z(o|o & 18|F22|Fr|2|5]6|2]|5(5]3 ~ 2
559 MW-2  fisfealitzs |4 [X x| X X XIX[X
| _ . J
bo Mw-3 | 125 | ] 1] I L
ool  Mw-5 NN v| W N, MY

Special lnstruc,tions:_)]e

Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
VOCs Free of Headspace? N

Religquished bs%bn Dals Time [Received by Date Time Y
éjwu( #/ / 3/6:,2‘ 520

Ré&lsquished by: g Data Time |Received by TestAmerica: Date Time
aama« %ﬁ? 2 faz | f10p ek

v 1.22:.52 | O%ep

Corrfarm Ab/’lé&—f /WTBE ) by (92 50 Laboratory Commenits:




TESTAMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: TR BCH_ i

Cooler Received On; 1.2202 And Opened On:_.>22=~ By: Chris Wilmoth

10.

11,

12,

13,

14.

135,

16.

17.

18.

¢ ol

(Signature)
Temperature of Cooler when opened  2° Degrees Celsius
Were custody seals on outside of CO0IRIY......conrvmnererssorecssessressossorassesessarees (VES...NO
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: 2 FronX

Were custody seals on containers and INEACE?...civiiiviirieseeereernsnrrenessrenreee e NOLLYES

Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?. ..o (YES....NO
Were custody papers iside COOJErT...........ovvurevriversssssossesssssssssesssssessanns @SNO

P
Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?........c.ccrrrrerennerenn. LYES....NO
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?............................@....NO
What kind of packing material used? ll_];_@!{ggﬁ Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

Was sufficient ice used (if APPTOPIIAte)?.. vruvsrernrsrrcsrnrrssrssssesessesnssesmesssene T ES . NO

Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?........cevererereversrsseornns (YES...NO
Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?....ceeruernieecienenieennenes @ NO
Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?....cocoovviveneniiisnnn. @ NO
Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?.......ccceeviiviiiiiniinnecniion @E? NO
2. Were VOA VIals FeCeiVed .. .vovuruieeeeeresssseeessseseeseesessesssnssessesmnns ¢YES...NO

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.............(NG...YES

Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each Bottle?.........uvvverrerrsererssemennd @ .NO
Were Correct Preservatives USed?............uvv.veveoveeeeesseesessesssssessssesssssssossens (YE>...NO
Was residual chlorine Present?.............coovovvoevereveroresesssesssessesssssssssens NO...YES

Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00



EXHIBIT 7

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST
FOURTH QUARTER 2001



Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form

Name: ExxonMobil Oil Corporation

Address: 3700 West 190th Sireel, TPT-2

City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 90509-2929 Phone: (310) 212-1877
Description of Water; Monitoring well purge water

The generator certifies that this water

as described is non-hazardoiss. for ExxonMobil Oil Corporation

{Date)

Date Site Amount | Sampler's Date Amount Sampier's"
Generated | Number | Generated | Initials Generated | Number| Generated | Initials
1110/30fo; |SR-0sa] B2 3C 16 i
2lujifJer Ti0-680| SO JC 17
3) st fid fo; 99-2721 L JC 18
Al ifielo 54-31 | it 3 I 19
Sltifezle lo4-6ie] 2358 [T 20
6| ufz] o 49- 105 73 S 21
it . 22
8 23
9 24
10 25
11 26
12 27
13 28
14 29
15 30

Total] "7O2

Name: P p Sery
Address: 395 West Channel Road .
City, State, Zip: benicia, CA 94510 Phone: (800) 800-7472
Truck ID No.:

{Typed or printed full name & signature) {Dale}

Name: McKittrick Waste Treatment Site
Address: 56533 Highway 58 West
City, State, Zip: McKitirick, CA 93251 Phone: (805) 762-7607
Profile No.: 901-796-0Y
{Typed or printed full name & signature) {Date)

ggeneralformsimon-well xls 9/19/01



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

Please print or type (Form designed for use on elite {12 pitch) typewriter)

L " NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No.
WASTE MANIFEST

Manifest

2. Page 1
Document Mo. '

ol

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Foxx

o n) fﬁaf);z_
24D BatE & I
Conrodad (4]

4. Generator's Phone ( } ) 7 . 7 L

5. Transporter 1 Coampany P}amz : /f o j ) 6 US EPA D Nurqber A. State Transporters 1D R .
.- fg Y4z Se 7 e | B. Transporter 1 Phare S35 « S50 PAZZ.

7. Transporier 2 Company Name " T Bl US EPA ID Number . . :

C. Stale Transporter's ID

D. Transporter 2 Phone

A0,

US EPA ID Number E. State Facility's ID

F. Facility's Phone
"

L

14,

11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12, Containers Ja e
: No. Type . Quantity WOl
a_‘: . . .
v o —— 3
seou ™ (0 ples sot| TT Voo!| &

b. .

Foxo-4pamzmo
ixd

G. ?iditional Descriplians far Materials Listed Above

1.0 Fla’

20, /a-'7¢év -~ C)/

H.-Bandling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Speciat Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the contents of this shipment

in proper condition for transport.. The malerials described on this manifest are not-subject to '?edei'al Hazardeus-waste regulations.

ful

and acourately descibed and are In af respects

LA

R o
PrintadTyped Name ] - signature. -« i ; o Daj | Year
M, ol TV reo A Vad)  fFe) it zs] of
' g b { £ oo _ /17 . A
E 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recaipt of Maerials . ) Date
A Printed/Tyged Name / Signature Month, Day Year
S /?Q & O €7 (Pieets 12610/
* L4

O 18. Tra'lnsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials V e . . Date
? Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Dy Year
Rl | L |
R

19. Discrepancy Indication Space ’
F
A
c .
¥ 20. Facility Qwner or Qperator; Certitication of receipt of the waste materials covered by this manifesl, except as noted in item 19. )
'i' | Date
T Printed Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
M |

F1a LABELIASTER ®900) 6215808 wwiv.iabelmaster.com PANTED O FECYGLED PAPER Rev. /95

USMG SOYBEANNK .|



EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST
FIRST QUARTER 2002



Name: ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
Address: 3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2
City, Slate, Zip:  Torrance, CA 90509-2929 Phone: {310} 212-1877
Description of Water: Monitoring well purge waler
The generator certifies that this water ey i
as described is non-hazardous. for ExxonMobii Oil Corporation ./;/Z'/’!'? ’/ ﬂ/ﬁ’/ Hie L
(Date)
Date | Site Amount | Sampler's Date Site Amount | Sampler's
Generated | Number | Generated | Initials || { Generated | Number| Generated | Initials

1} 1]17fea W-UeR 72 JC 16

2l if18fe= | 94-105] &7 3 17

v ifzfed CH-GR] 22E FC 18

4l fzsloz” |jo-KEE 9.2 | I 19

5| iJz4foz |SR-0sA| G| S 20

6| )3tfez |Q4-trg yi S 21

2 ee lio-ume]| 5 T 22

8| 2frlez | VG HBF| 2 Jo. 23

9 2fafec |0y 4834 90 T 24

jof T 25

11 26

12 27

13 28

14 29

15 30

Total

Name: Philip West Industrial Services
Address: 395 West Channel Road
City, State, Zip:  benicia, CA 94510 Phone: (800) 800-7472

Truck ID No.: /

- Name: McKittrick Waste Treatment Site
Address: 565633 Highway 58 West
City, State, Zip: McKitirick, CTA 93251 Phone: (805) 762-7607
Profite No.: 901-796-0Y
{Typed or printed full name & signature) {Date)

gigeneral\formsimon-well xls 9/19/01



"NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

Please prm or type {Form desighed for use on alite (12 pitch) typewriter)
; NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Geeneralor's US EPA ID No. Manifest ; 2. Page 1
. Docurment Ho.
WASTE MANIFEST ol

=, b 3 Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Wﬁ&»/ﬁ‘ﬁ)@

f)?"ﬂg:/!},

EEFE
R - #fﬂp
e 3 ) “_‘éH.r T %
F PR B Vs
4. Generalor's Phone | ) . Lo/ lpA47T> L £
5 Trapr.poner 1 Company Name: 6. US EPA ID Number A, Stale Transporter's ID
gf—g C" l B. Transporter 1 Phone <.~ '.r_‘,“L,p— f"(.,)Cf (""7 2
7. Transporier 2 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Mumber C. State Transporter's 1D
I D. Transposter 2 Phone
9. Designated Faciity Name and Site Address o 10 US EPA ID Number E. Stale Facility's 1D
'P‘J‘?\’f e 4 Q_{_LT it AR e
F. Facility's Phone — P
I \ - e {o i \; - /‘3;2 AL
?;-‘z -"“"ﬂf_{i—?\t_‘.;‘\‘ [ I A
11, WASTE DESCRIFTION 12. Comainers 1'13 U14.
otal it
No. Type Quantity WiiVol.
B.
. 2
e e TV T DI ¥ S 28 > . ! {,ﬁ
‘ . i ?O.‘ix =
G| v '
E
N
E
R C.
A
T
O
R| &

H. Handling Codes for Wasies Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16, GENERATOH'S CERTJFICA'RDN | hereby certrf-y that lhe cuntents of thns shipment are tully and accurately descnbed and are in all respects

in proper condition for iranspon, The materials descrived on this manifest are not subject te federal hazardous wasle regulatians.

I Date
Prinled/Typed Mame Signature Month Day Year
-~ T Pl 2 112 |ag
Tpddve, & Aucfgg Mf«— 2113 |og
'ln' 17. Transporier t Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials o Date
A Pnnled."l' yped Name Signature... Month Day Year
8 o S D 1/l
3 l.-r-}’?.ff’ftf 4 5 s N B e Lo 24 A,
= —— =
s} 18 Transporter 2 Acknowledgemeni ol Receipt of Materials // ~ BPate
? Printed/Typad Name Signature Month Day Year
£ ||
R
19. Discrepancy Indicalion Space ’
F
A
c
] -20. Facility Owner or Cperator; Certification of receipt of the waste materials cavered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19.
L
P ' Date
T Prinled/Typed Name Signalure Month  Day Year
¥
[ 1
», ® ’ .
Fig LABELMASTER @ (BOG) 621-5808 www.labelimaster.com PAINTED DM REGYCLED FAPER e Rev. 3/95
USING SOYBEAN INK SOV INK|



